• CPC 41 - Earnings per Share (CVM Rule No. 636 of 08.06.2010).

Restatement of corresponding figures

The Bank changed its accounting policy in relation to the recognition of tax credits on contingent
liabilities, which were not recorded until 12.31.2017, only disclosed in notes to the financial statements
and, from 12.31.2018, they started to be recognized to the extent that projections indicate their
realization within 10 years. With respect to tax credits on actuarial provisions, the Bank failed to consider
the estimated contributions flow over the next 10 years as the basis for realizing the portion related to
actuarial losses, as well as adjusting the basis for calculating deferred taxes.
The Bank also made adjustments to the classification of tax credits recorded under accounts Equity
Adjustment, Retained Earnings (Accumulated Losses) and P&L for 2017. According to CPC 23 -
Accounting Policies, Change of Estimate and Errors, adopted by CMN Resolution No. 4007, these
effects were recognized retrospectively and generated the following effects on the balances for the year
ended 12.31.2017, which are being restated:

 BALANCE SHEETS
12.31.2017

Originally
stated Adjustment Restated

Long-Term Receivables 31,585,567 208,674 31,794,241
Other Credits 2,078,852 208,674 2,287,526
Sundry 2,106,090 208,674 2,314,764
Total Assets 54,046,937 208,674 54,255,611
Equity 3,542,037 208,674 3,750,711
Equity Adjustments  (998,758) 147,804 (850,954)
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Losses) - 60,870 60,870
Total Liabilities 54,046,937 208,674 54,255,611

3

 INCOMESTATEMENTS
12.31.2017

Originally
stated Adjustment Restated

Income Tax and Social Contribution  (437,794) 34,640 (403,154)
Deferred Tax Assets (326,340) 34,640 (291,700)
Net Income  681,745 34,640 716,385
Earnings per Share -(Basic and Diluted) - in R$ 7.89 0.40 8.29

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN
EQUITY

01.01.2017 12.31.2017
Originally

stated Adjustment Adjusted Opening
balance(1) Adjustment Restated

Equity 3,362,495 134,659 3,497,154 3,676,696 74,015 3,750,711
Equity Adjustments  (653,947) 108,429 (545,518) (890,329) 39,375 (850,954)
Retained Earnings (Accumulated
Losses) - 26,230 26,230 26,230 34,640 60,870

(1) The opening balance is set up at the adjusted amount increased by changes for 2017.

   STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 01.01.2017 12.31.2017
Originally

stated Adjustment Adjusted Originally
stated Adjustment Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income for the Year 732,071 26,230 758,301 681,745 34,640 716,385

Adjusted Net Income  3,800,951 (134,659) 3,666,292 1,899,249 3,505 (1)
1,902,75

4 (1)
Other Credits (823,853) (134,659) (958,512) 192,215 (34,358) (1) 157,857(1)
Prior Year’s Adjustment - - - 7,215 39,375 46,590

(1) This includes restatement of values that do not refer to the change in accounting policy.

STATEMENTS OF VALUE ADDED 12.31.2017
Originally

stated Adjustment Restated

TAXES, RATESAND CONTRIBUTIONS 1,000,744 (34,640) 966,104
Federal 969,792 (34,640) 935,152
EQUITY REMUNERATION 681,745 34,640 716,385
RETAINED PROFITS IN THE PERIOD 516,731 34,640 551,371

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  01.01.2017 12.31.2017
Originally

stated Adjustment Adjusted Originally
stated Adjustment Restated

Net Income  732,071 26,230 758,301 681,745 34,640 716,385

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (35,953) 108,429 72,476 (342,089) 39,375 (302,714)

Tax effect on Actuarial Gains or Losses (172,870) 108,429 (64,441) 199,981 39,375 239,356

NOTE 3 - Summary of Significant Accounting Practices

a) Functional currency

The Bank’s functional and reporting currency is the Brazilian real.
Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are initially recognized at the average currency rate in
force on the transaction date, while nonmonetary assets are stated at historical cost.
At the end of each period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are restated by
the average exchange rate, and any variations are recorded in P&L for the year.

b) P&L recognition criteria

Revenues and expenses are recognized on a monthly basis, following the accrual method and considering